WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED



Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 2359

BY DELEGATES HOWELL, HANNA, HOTT, STEELE,

LINVILLE, PACK, PHILLIPS, CADLE, WORRELL, HILL AND

WILSON

[Passed March 5, 2019; in effect ninety days from

passage.]

4

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

DE WEST VIRGINIA

Committee Substitute

for

House Bill 2359

BY DELEGATES HOWELL, HANNA, HOTT, STEELE,

LINVILLE, PACK, PHILLIPS, CADLE, WORRELL, HILL AND

WILSON

[Passed March 5, 2019; in effect ninety days from

passage.]

Enr. CS for HB 2359

- 1 AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
- designated §17E-1-8a, relating to providing for a restricted commercial driver's license for
 employees of designated farm-related service industries; and authorizing the
- 4 Commissioner of Motor Vehicles to define seasonal periods.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 1. COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE.

§17E-1-8a. Restricted commercial driver's license for certain drivers in farm-related service industries.

1 (a) A restricted commercial driver's license may be issued to persons without meeting the 2 required knowledge and skill tests for driving a commercial motor vehicle prescribed in §17E-1-9 3 of this code who are employees of the following designated farm-related service industries: 4 (1) Agrichemical businesses; 5 (2) Custom harvesters; 6 (3) Farm retail outlets and suppliers; and 7 (4) Livestock feeders. 8 (b) A restricted commercial driver's license issued pursuant to this section shall meet all 9 of the requirements and restrictions set forth in 49 C.F.R. § 383.3(f), including any seasonal

10 periods defined by the commissioner.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman, House Committee Alt. Chairman/Senate Committee 5 نده ويري ... Originating in the House. ΰ In effect ninety days from passage. F S Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates ef. President of the Senate The within this the..... day of 2019. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 0 9 2019

Time 6:09 pm